Dated: December 11, 2008.

David J. Wesley,

Acting Regional Director, Fish and Wildlife Service, Region 1, Portland, Oregon.

Daniel J. Basta,

Director, Office of National Marine Sanctuaries, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Silver Spring, Maryland.

[FR Doc. E8–31303 Filed 1–2–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–55–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[F–14927–A; F–14927–A2; AK–965 1410– KC–P]

Alaska Native Claims Selection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision approving lands for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act will be issued to Russian Mission Native Corporation. The lands are in the vicinity of Russian Mission, Alaska, and are located in:

Seward Meridian, Alaska

- T. 18 N., R. 66 W., Secs. 5 and 6. Containing approximately 1,052 acres.
- T. 21 N., R. 66 W.,
 Secs. 5, 8, 17, and 20;
 Secs. 21, 28, 29, and 32;
 Secs. 33 and 34.

Containing approximately 6,260 acres. T. 18 N., R. 67 W.,

Secs. 1 to 5, inclusive;

Secs. 7 to 11, inclusive;

- Secs. 14 to 18, inclusive;
- Secs. 21, 22, 23, and 28.
- Containing approximately 7,776 acres. T. 20 N., R. 67 W.,
- Secs. 1 and 2. Containing approximat

Containing approximately 1,143 acres. T. 18 N., R. 68 W.,

Sec. 13.

Containing approximately 593 acres. Aggregating approximately 16,824 acres.

The subsurface estate in these lands will be conveyed to Calista Corporation when the surface estate is conveyed to Russian Mission Native Corporation. Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the Tundra Drums.

DATES: The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by

the decision shall have until February 4, 2009 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR Part 4, Subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7504.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The Bureau of Land Management by phone at 907–271–5960, or by e-mail at *ak.blm.conveyance@ak.blm.gov*. Persons who use a telecommunication device (TTD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8330, 24 hours a day, seven days a week, to contact the Bureau of Land Management.

Linda L. Keskitalo,

Land Law Examiner, Land Transfer Adjudication II. [FR Doc. E8–31400 Filed 1–2–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLNV912000.L12200000.PA0000; 09–08807; TAS: 14X1109]

Mojave-Southern Great Basin Resource Advisory Council Meetings, Nevada

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of meetings.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Mojave-Southern Great Basin Resource Advisory Council (RAC), will hold three meetings in Nevada in fiscal year 2009. All meetings are open to the public.

DATES: February 5 and 6, Pahrump; April 24, Caliente; and June 25 and 26, Tonopah. Each meeting will include a public comment period, where the public may submit oral or written comments to the RAC. Each public comment period will begin at approximately 8:15 a.m., Friday, unless otherwise listed in each specific, final meeting agenda.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Chris Hanefeld, (775) 289–1842, E-mail: chris_hanefeld@nv.blm.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15member council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the BLM, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in Nevada.

Meeting locations and topics for discussion include, but are not limited to:

• February 5 and 6, Saddle West Hotel and Casino, 1220 S. Highway 160, Pahrump: Pahrump Field Office, Conservation Transfer Area, SNPLMA Round 10, BLM Ely District Resource Management Plan implementation.

• April 24, Caliente Youth Center, U.S. Highway 93 North, Caliente: BLM Ely District travel management planning processes, renewable energy.

• June 25 and 26, Tonopah Convention Center, 301 Brougher Ave., Tonopah: Battle Mountain Resource Management Plan, Ash Springs Recreation Area Management Plan.

Managers' reports of district and field office activities will be given at each meeting. The council may raise other topics at any of the three planned meetings. Final agendas with any additions/corrections to agenda topics, locations, field trips and meeting times, will be posted on the BLM Web site at: http://www.blm.gov/nv/st/en/fo/ ely field office.html, and sent to the media at least 14 days before each meeting. Individuals who need special assistance such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, or who wish to receive a copy of each agenda, should contact Chris Hanefeld no later than 10 days prior to each meeting.

Dated: December 22, 2008.

Tye H. Petersen,

Acting Ely District Office Manager. [FR Doc. E8–31394 Filed 1–2–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–HC–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLIDI02000.L57000000.HV0000; IDI-35397; DGG-08-0001]

Notice of Realty Action; R&PP Classification and Land Sale; Idaho

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, (BLM), Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Recreation and Public Purposes application for classification and sale of 400 acres of public land in